
ADOPTED-JUNE 28, 2011 
Agenda Item No. 12 

 
Introduced by the Human Services Committee of the: 

  
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

  
RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION #10-264 TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH 

THE LANSING SCHOOL DISTRICT TO OPERATE SCHOOL-BASED HEALTH CENTERS 

RESOLUTION #11-198 

WHEREAS, Resolution #10-264 authorized an agreement with the Lansing School District to operate School-
Based Health Centers; and  
 
WHEREAS, the State of Michigan awarded funding to support the operation of health centers in Otto Middle 
School, Gardner Middle School, a Lansing School District High School and Willow Health Center; and 
  
WHEREAS, school-based health centers are required by the Michigan Department of Community Health to 
have agreements between the operating agency and the school district; and 
  
WHEREAS, the Lansing School District has agreed to have Ingham County Health Department operate school-
based health centers in coordination with the Lansing School District; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize an 
amendment to the resolution to allow the agreements to continue from year to year unless terminated as set forth 
in the agreement. 
  
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment 
to the term of the agreement so that it goes from October 1, 2010, and shall continue from year to year unless 
terminated as set forth in the agreement. 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk and the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are 
hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by 
the County Attorney. 
 
HUMAN SERVICES:    Yeas:  Tennis, McGrain,  Nolan, Vickers, Dougan 
           Nays:  None     Absent:   Koenig    Approved 6/20/11 
 
 


